No. 08-2257

#### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

#### FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

VS.

**BRIAN COMMANCHE** 

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of New Mexico, the Honorable John Edwards Conway
District Court Criminal No CR 06-496 JC

#### APPELLANT'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

-----

Oral Argument is Requested

-----

Jeffery Jones
Appointed Attorney for Brian Commanche
304 Catron Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 982-5220
p jefferyjones@yahoo.com

February 11, 2009

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF ATTACHMENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-v
STATEMENT REGARDING PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALSv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10
ARGUMENT11
I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING UNDER RULE 404(b) EVIDENCE THAT MR. COMMANCHE PLEAD GUILTY TO AGGRAVATED BATTERY WITH GREAT BODILY HARM WITH A SHARP CUTTING INSTRUMENT AND THAT MR. COMMANCHE PLEAD GUILTY TO ARMED ROBBERY AND AGGRAVATED BATTERY WITH A DEADLY WEAPON, TO WIT A BOX CUTTER.
II. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY PERMITTING THE GOVERNMENT TO CROSS-EXAMINE THE DEFENDANT BEYOND THE SCOPE OF RULE 609(a).
III. CONSIDERED CUMULATIVELY, THE DISTRICT COURT'S ERRORS IN THIS CASE WERE NOT HARMLESS.

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	21
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

#### LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

- Attachment A Judgment in a Criminal Case
- Attachment B Government's Notice of Rule 404(b) Evidence and Motion in Limine
- Attachment C Motion in Limine to Exclude Defendant's Prior Convictions
- Attachment D Government's Response to Defendant's Motion in Limine to Exclude Prior Convictions
- Attachment E Memorandum Opinion and Order
- Attachment F Jury Instruction No. 15
- Attachment G Jury Instruction No. 14

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

FEDERAL CASES.
United States Supreme Court.
<u>Huddleston v. United States,</u> 485 U.S. 681 (1988)14
<u>Koon v. United States,</u> 581 U.S. 81(1996)11,18
<u>Michelson v. United States,</u> 335 U.S. 469 (1948)14
<u>Old Chief v. United States,</u> 519 U.S. 172 (1997)18
